

T 電話 + 852 2810 6321 F 傳真 + 852 2810 6320 E 電郵 general@afrc.org.hk

Press Release

8 August 2025

AFRRT dismisses the out-of-time review application of Lam Kin Choi and stresses the importance of complying with statutory deadlines

The Accounting and Financial Reporting Review Tribunal (**AFRRT**) has dismissed the out-of-time review application made by Mr Lam Kin Choi (**Lam**) in relation to the decision of the Accounting and Financial Reporting Council (**AFRC**) to impose sanctions ¹ for his flagrant disregard of two statutory requirements to produce information and documents for the AFRC's inspection of his two practice units, and ordered Lam to pay the AFRC costs in the sum of HK\$60,000.

The AFRC welcomes the AFRRT's determination, which serves as a strong reminder that regulatees shall comply with all statutory deadlines prescribed under the Accounting and Financial Reporting Council Ordinance (Cap. 588) (AFRCO) and late application for an extension of time for a review application will not be accepted by the AFRRT. The AFRC also requires regulatees to strictly comply with regulatory deadlines set by the AFRC and fully cooperate with the AFRC in the discharge of its regulatory functions.

From March to May 2023, despite repeated reminders and further extension of deadlines by the AFRC, Lam failed on multiple occasions to provide the required information and documents pursuant to two statutory requirements issued by the AFRC's Inspection Department. As a consequence, an inspection was never conducted. Lam's non-cooperation obstructed the AFRC from properly discharging its regulatory functions and hampered its ability to monitor and uphold audit quality. The AFRC imposed sanctions on Lam and published the Press Release on 28 May 2024 after communicating the decision to Lam and upon the expiry of the 21-day period prescribed under the AFRCO for making a review application.

In June 2024, Lam made an out-of-time review application, claiming, among other things, that he was out of Hong Kong for most of the time period and did not check his letterbox or email, nor did he return to the office upon his return due to exhaustion and jetlag. The AFRRT dismissed the review application on the ground that the AFRRT has no jurisdiction to grant an extension of time under section 37R of the AFRCO, as

The AFRC imposed the following sanctions against Lam: (i) public reprimand; (ii) pecuniary penalty of HK\$300,000; (iii) suspension of his HKICPA registration for two years; (iv) cancellation of his practising certificate; (v) two-year non-issuance of practising certificate order; and (vi) order for investigation costs and expenses of HK\$50,214.



the review application was made out-of-time.² The AFRRT noted that in any event, Lam did not show any good cause for the time extension.

Please see the AFRRT's Reasons for Determination³ on its website.

End

Pursuant to section 37R of the AFRCO, the AFRRT may only grant an extension of time if the following three conditions are all satisfied: (i) a written application is made within the 21-day specified period; (ii) the AFRRT has given both the applicant and the AFRC a reasonable opportunity of being heard; and (iii) the AFRRT is satisfied that there is a good cause for granting the extension.

³ AFRRT Application No. 2 of 2024.



About the Accounting and Financial Reporting Council

The Accounting and Financial Reporting Council (AFRC) is an independent body established under the Accounting and Financial Reporting Council Ordinance. As an independent regulator, the AFRC leads the accounting profession by upholding professional standards, safeguarding the public interest, and promoting the profession's healthy development.

For more information about the statutory functions of the AFRC, please visit www.afrc.org.hk.

For media enquiries:

Joyce Mak

Manager, Corporate and Public Affairs

Tel: +852 3586 7889

Email: joycemak@afrc.org.hk

Chelsy Chan

Senior Officer, Corporate and Public Affairs

Tel: +852 2236 6066

Email: chelsychan@afrc.org.hk

A		A
В	Proceeding No.: AFRRT-2-2024	В
C	IN THE ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL	C
D	REPORTING REVIEW TRIBUNAL	D
E	IN THE MATTER OF the decision	E
F	made by the Accounting and Financial Reporting Council dated 6 May 2024	F
G	Iviay 2021	G
Н	and	Н
	IN THE MATTER OF a review	•
I	brought pursuant to section 37Q of the Accounting and Financial	. I
J	Reporting Council Ordinance (Cap 588)	J
K	god ki poeti izu sew nomuzi ne kili jo u nkregara kili i	K
	BETWEEN	
L	LAM KIN CHOI Applicant	L
M	and	M
N	ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL Respondent	N
0	REPORTING COUNCIL	0
		P
P	Before: Mr Jonathan Chang SC, Chairman	r
Q	Date of Hearing: 7 August 2024	Q
D	Date of Determination: 7 August 2024	
R	Date of Reasons for Determination: 1 August 2025	R
S	(AZ national and Tanapalat Reporting Council Ordinates (Car 1949)	S
T	REASONS FOR DETERMINATION	T
U		U

V

\mathbf{A}		
В	1. At the hearing on 7 August 2024, I refused to extend time]
C	for the Applicant to make his review application against the decision of the Respondent dated 6 May 2024 (" Decision ") and dismissed his review	
D	application ("Review Application"). I gave brief oral reasons at the]
E	hearing. I now give the detailed reasons.	, J
F	2. By the Decision, the Respondent imposed the following	, I
G	sanctions against the Applicant:	
н	(1) public reprimand;]
I	(2) necuniary populty of HK\$200,000.	.]
J	(2) pecuniary penalty of HK\$300,000;	
K	(3) suspension of his registration with the Hong Kong]
L	Institute of Certified Public Accountants for 2 years;]
M	(4) cancellation of his practising certificate;	, I
N	(5) order that he not be issued with a practising certificate for	1
O	2 years; and	
P	(6) order that he pay the costs and expenses of, and]
Q	incidental to, the investigations, in the sum of HK\$50,214.	
R	The Review Application was brought under section 37Q of	. 1
S	the Accounting and Financial Reporting Council Ordinance (Cap 588) ("Ordinance"). Under that section, the Applicant must bring the Review	
T-	(Cramance). Onder that section, the rippheant must offing the Review	•
U .		1

A		A
В	Application within the "specified period", which was defined under	В
C	section 37M as follows:	C
D	"specified period (指明限期), in relation to a specified decision, means the period of 21 days beginning on the day after the notice of the decision is issued by the decision	D
E	authority to the person in relation to whom the decision is made."	E
F	4. In the present case, the Decision was issued by the	F
G	Respondent to the Applicant on 6 May 2024:	G
н	es paras apvincias di entrati volt seri 300 y SM i montera presson	н
••	(1) by email to his last known email address registered with	
Ι	the Respondent; and	I
J		J
K	(2) by insertion through the letterbox of the Applicant's last	K
K	known residential address.	K
L		L
M	5. Under sections 60(1) and (2) of the Ordinance, the Decision	М
	is taken as issued to the Applicant on being sent to his last known email	
N	address. Specifically, sections 60(1) and (2) provide:	N
0	"60. Service of notice, etc.	0
P	(1) This section applies to a notice or other document required or permitted to be given, sent or issued (however described) under this Ordinance.	P
Q	and the state of the	Q
R	(2) Such a notice or document is taken to be given, sent or issued to a person if –	R
S	(a) in the case of an individual, it is –	S
	(i) delivered to the individual by hand;	
T		T
U		U

A		A	
В	(ii) left at, or sent by post to, the individual's last known business or residential	В	
C	address;	C	
D .	(iii) sent by facsimile transmission to the individual's last known facsimile number; or	D	
E	(iv) sent by electronic mail transmission to	E	
F	the individual's last known electronic mail address."	F	
G	6. The specified period in respect of the Decision therefore	G	
Н	began to run from 7 May 2024 (the day after the Decision was issued to the Applicant), and any review application would have to be made within		
I	21 days from that day, namely by 27 May 2024.	I	
J	7. The Review Application was made by the Applicant's letter	J	
K	dated 7 June 2024 ("7 June 2024 Letter"), which the Tribunal received	K	
L	on 13 June 2024. Since the Review Application was made outside the specified period, an extension of time was required.	L	
M	-F	M	
N	8. The 7 June 2024 Letter set out the Applicant's grounds for challenging the Decision. Whilst the letter did not set out any application	, N	
0	for extension of time for the Review Application, the Applicant made a	0	
P	point in the letter that he did not receive the Decision until after 27 May	. P	
Q	2024 when he returned to his office. I therefore indicated to the parties at the hearing that I was prepared to treat the 7 June 2024 Letter as an	Q	
R	application in writing to extend time for the Review Application.	R	
S	9. Section 37R of the Ordinance empowers the Tribunal to	S	
T	extend time for a review application, in the following terms:	T	
U		U	

	- 5 -		
A		A	
В	"37R. Extension of time for review application	В	
C	(1) The Tribunal may, on the written application within the specified period by a person aggrieved by a specified decision made in relation to the person, by order extend	C	
D	the time for making a review application in relation to the decision.	D	
E	(2) Before deciding whether to grant an extension of time, the Tribunal must give the person who made the	E	
F	application and the decision authority a reasonable opportunity of being heard.	F	
G	(3) The Tribunal may grant an extension of time if it is satisfied that there is a good cause for doing so."	G	
Н		Н	
I	10. As I held in Chiang Sham Lam Anthony & Anor v Accounting and Financial Reporting Council, AFRRT-3-2024 (21 May	I	
J	2025), the Tribunal may <i>only</i> grant an extension of time if the following 3	J	
К	conditions are all satisfied:	K	
L	(1) a written application is made within the specified period;	L	
M	(2) the Tribunal has given both the applicant and the decision	M	
N	authority a reasonable opportunity of being heard; and	N	
0	(3) the Tribunal is satisfied that there is a good cause for	0	
P	granting the extension.	P	
Q	The 7 June 2024 Letter was not sent to the Tribunal within	Q	
R	the specified period as defined in the Ordinance. There is nothing in the	R	
S	Ordinance that gives the Tribunal the power to extend time for an aggrieved person to put in the requisite written application for extension		
T	of time for a review application beyond the specified period. As a result,	T	
U		U	

A			A
В	I agreed with	Mr Dentice for the Respondent that the Tribunal has no	В
C		entertain any extension of time for the Review Application.	C
D	On this ground	alone, the Review Application must be dismissed.	D
D	12 I	and areas I also some distribution Ma Danding 4h at the market as	D
E		any event, I also agreed with Mr Dentice that there was no	E
F	good cause to e	extend time for the Review Application:	17
,	(1)		F
G	(1)	The Applicant claimed that he was away from Hong	G
**		Kong from 22 April 2024 and only returned on either 11	
Н		or 12 May 2024.	Ή
I			I
,	(2)	After he returned to Hong Kong, he stayed at home for a	
J		rest because the jetlag made him very exhausted, and he	J
K		never went back to his office between when he returned	K
		to Hong Kong and the deadline.	
L			L
M	(3)	He did not check his email at any time before 27 May	M
		2024. He was with his daughter who was moving to a	
N		new place to live. He had no access to internet during	N
o		that period of time.	0
P	(4)	He did not check his letterbox very often. He claimed	, P
Q		there were many letters accumulated there, and he may	Q
		have missed some letters.	
R			R
S	(5)	It was not until 27 May 2024 when the staff of his firm	S
		told him that his practising certificate was cancelled and	
T		his registration was suspended that he found out about the	T
U			u U
		36	

A		A
В	Decision, and that was the reason why he was late in	В
C	making the Review Application.	C
D	(6) It was the Applicant's own choice not to check his email	D
E	and letterbox or return to his office before 27 May 2024. There is nothing to suggest he was inhibited from doing	E
F	so. This does not constitute good cause to extend time.	F
G	13. The Applicant being the unsuccessful party in the Review	G
Н	Application should bear the costs of the Respondent. The Tribunal may	Н
I	by order award to a party to the review a sum it considers appropriate in respect of the costs reasonably incurred by the party in relation to the	Ī
J	review: section 37Y(1) of the Ordinance.	J
K	14. Having considered the Respondent's statement of costs and	K
L	the Applicant's objections, on a broad brush basis, I summarily assessed	L
M	the costs payable by the Applicant to the Respondent to be HK\$60,000, to be paid within 14 days from the date of the hearing.	M
N	be paid within 14 days from the date of the hearing.	N
0	DAN TON THE REPORT OF THE PARTY	o
P	Jonathan Chang SC	P
Q	(Chairman)	Q
R		R
S	The Applicant, acting in person	S
Т	Mr Nathan Dentice of MinterEllison LLP, for the Respondent	Т
U		U